By a conveyance dated 22 June 1964, Pyfrom Estates Ltd. conveyed Lot No. 361 to Mr. 

Ricardo Melchoir DeGregory.   The description of the lot was as follows:   

“ALL that piece parcel or lot of land situate in the Eastern District of the Island of New Providence 

aforesaid being Lot Number Three-hundred and Sixty-one (Lot No. 361) of Pyfrom Subdivision 

Phase II bounded on the North partly by Lot Number Three hundred and Sixty (No. 360) of the 

said Subdivision and running thereon One hundred and five and Eighty-one hundredths (105.81) 

feet and partly by Lot No. Three hundred and Sixty-two (No. 362) of the said Subdivision  and 

running thereon Fifty (50.00) feet on the East by Lot Number Three Hundred and Sixty-three (No. 

363) of the said Subdivision and running thereon Six (6.00) feet more or less on the South East by 

land the property of various small owners and running thereon One Hundred and Seven (107.00) 

feet more or less on the South by land the property of the Vendor which has been laid out as  a 

planting area and on the West by Jerome Avenue and running thereon fifty-six (56.00) feet more 

or less…which said piece parcel or lot of land has such position boundaries shape marks and

[...]

By a conveyance dated 29 July 1966 between Pyfrom Estates Ltd. and Harry Christopher 

Wallace, Lot No. 362 was conveyed, with the following description: 

“ALL that piece parcel or lot of land situate in the Eastern District of the Island of New Providence 

aforesaid being Lot Number Three hundred and Sixty-two (Lot No. 362) of Pyfrom Subdivision 

Phase II bounded on the North by Edward Avenue and running thereon Fifty (50) feet on the East 

by Lot Number Three hundred and Sixty-Three (Lot No. 363) of the said Subdivision and running 

thereon One hundred and Twelve and Forty-five hundredths (112.45) feet on the South by land the 

property of various small owners and running thereon Fifty-four and Thirty-five hundredths (54.35) 

feet and on the West partly by Lot Number Three Hundred and Sixty One (Lot No. 361) of the said 

Subdivision partly by Lot Number Three Hundred and Sixty (Lot No. 360) of the said Subdivision 

and running thereon jointly One hundred and Thirty-three and Fifty-nine hundredths (133.59) feet 

which said piece parcel or lot of land has such position boundaries shape  marks and dimensions as 

are shown on the diagram or plan hereto attached and is delineated on that part which is coloured 

Pink of the said diagram or plan.”

[...]

Executive Ideas of The Bahamas (1973) Ltd. (the plaintiff), as follows:     

“ALL that piece parcel or lot of land situate on the Eastern side of Jerome Avenue near its 

intersection with Wulff Road in the Southern District of the Island of New Providence and 

containing approximately Fifteen Thousand One Hundred and Forty-five (15,145.00) square feet 

in area and bounded on the NORTH partly by land the property of the Purchaser and running 

thereon One Hundred and Five and Eighty-one hundredths feet (105.81)  and partly by land the 

property of Harry Wallace and running thereon 50 feet on the East by land now or formerly the

[...]

and running thereon Six and Seventy-five hundredths (6.75) and partly by land the property of First 

Providence Ltd. and running thereon One Hundred and Thirty-six and Forty-one hundredths feet 

(136.41) and on the WEST by Jerome Avenue and running thereon One-Hundred and Five and 

Thirty-one feet (105.32) which said piece parcel or lot of land has such position boundaries shape 

and dimensions as are shown on that part of the survey plan attached hereto and is thereon coloured 

PINK.”     

24.  It will be seen that the northern boundary of the 1978 conveyance is the same as that in the

[...]

Much of his written witness statement contains opinion evidence, which is inadmissible.  

He deposes that when his father purchased his Lot in 1966, there was an error on the plan attached 

to the said conveyance, in that Lot No. 362 “had somehow been redrawn to purportedly show and 

convey Seven Hundred and Five square ft. (705 sq.’) less of land to my father, than what the said 

Master Plan showed, as opposed to what he thought he was purchasing, and what ought to have 

been conveyed to him (which later became known as the ‘said encroachment area’)”.    In other 

words, what was on the plan annexed to the 1966 Conveyance did not conform to what was in the